

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 431

AN ACT Relating to Appointments to Housing Authorities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 4602, sub-§ 1, \P D, amended. Paragraph D of subsection 1 of section 4602 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following sentence:

Nothing in this section shall be construed to prevent a commissioner from concurrently serving as a commissioner on a renewal authority established by any city having a population of 50,000 or more.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 432

AN ACT Relating to Indian Tribal Meeting on Proposed Legislation and Lowering the Voting Age for Biennial Elections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 22, § 4792, amended. The first sentence of the 3rd paragraph of section 4792 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 34 of chapter 590 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

Only certified members of the tribe who are 20 18 years of age or older shall be eligible to vote.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 22, § 4831, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 4831 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by section 57 of chapter 433 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:

Only certified members of the tribe who are 20 18 years of age or older shall be eligible to vote.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 22, § 4831, amended. Section 4831 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes, as amended is further amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

The tribal governor of each reservation shall call a general meeting of all tribal members residing on the respective reservation for the purpose of affirming or rejecting legislative proposals prepared by the respective governors and councils for submission to the State Legislature. The time and place of such meeting shall be posted 7 or more days prior to the meeting day at the office of the tribal governor and at one other conspicuous place on the reservation. All legislative proposals receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of those present and voting at such general meeting shall be given to the tribal representative to the State Legislature for submission to the Legislature.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 433

AN ACT Relating to Pari-mutuel Pools in Harness and Running Horse Racing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 8, § 274, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 274 of Title 8 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 511 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

Commissions on such pools shall in no event and at no track exceed $\frac{18\%}{19\%}$ of each dollar wagered, plus the odd cents of all redistribution to be based on each dollar wagered exceeding a sum equal to the next lowest multiple of 10, known as "breakage," which breakage shall be retained by the licensee.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 8, § 333, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 333 of Title 8 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 511 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

Commissions on such pools shall in no event and at no track exceed $\frac{18\%}{19\%}$ 19% of each dollar wagered, plus the odd cents of all redistribution to be based on each dollar wagered exceeding a sum equal to the next lowest multiple of 10, known as "breakage," which breakage shall be retained by the licensee.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 434

AN ACT Relating to Examinations for Certain Occupations by Graduates of Maine Vocational Technical Institutes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 2361, additional. Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2361, to read as follows:

§ 2361. Graduates of vocational technical institutes

Any person who has satisfactorily completed a course of instruction at a Maine vocational technical institute in the practice of electrical installations, oil burner installations or plumbing shall be entitled to take the examination conducted by any of the respective boards and upon satisfactory completion of a series of teaching units in the electrical or plumbing program, as ap-